
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

To be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Standing Deputies:
Cllr A. Chowdhury
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator - 
Kathy Flatt, Democracy and Community – 

Tel: (01252) 398829
Email: kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th June 2020 (copy attached).

2. CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING MEMBER WORKSHOP RESULTS, POLICY 
AND NEXT STEPS WITH SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION – (Pages 7 - 28)

To consider a report (copy attached), which sets out the background and context to 
the Civic Quarter Placemaking Members’ workshop, the results of the exercise 
completed by members, next steps and officer recommendations.  

3. END VIOLENCE AT WORK CHARTER – 

To receive an update on the number of organisations signed up to the End Violence 
at Work Charter.

4. BLACK LIVES MATTER – 

To consider the approach to the Motion on this matter from the Council meeting on 
25th June 2020:

“Rushmoor Borough Council place on record our deep sadness and revulsion at the 
senseless killing of George Floyd in Minnesota, USA.

Whilst we recognise that every life matters, we echo the cries for justice and the 
assertion that ‘Black Lives Matter’ given the unique historic and contemporary 
challenges faced by black communities. 

We stand together unreservedly with black members of our communities to work 
hard for current and future generations, in particular those citizens within our 
borough, to eradicate racism in all its forms and to proactively educate our citizens 
so that our towns are inclusive and anti-racist, not just in name and policies but in 
action. This starts with an all-party review led by the Policy and Project Advisory 
Board, including Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic members of our community, of 
processes, policies and organisational attitudes regarding racism.”

5. COVID-19 RESPONSE – 

To receive a presentation from Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy and Community, 
on the welfare and community response work to the coronavirus pandemic, the 
issues that have been raised and how the recovery work will be integrated with the 
preparation of strategy and action plan to address deprivation and supporting 
communities.

6. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 29 - 36)

To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Programme (copy attached).



MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Minutes of Remote Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Cllr A.H. Crawford (Standing Deputy)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Nadia Martin.

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMEN

RESOLVED: That Cllrs P.I.C. Crerar and C.J. Stewart be appointed Vice-Chairmen 
for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

It was advised that, following the appointments to committees made at the 
Extraordinary Coun
[...]
--------

Page 6



POLICY & PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

     

15 JULY 2020 

 

CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING MEMBER WORKSHOP RESULTS, POLICY 

AND NEXT STEPS WITH SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. In May 2020 the regeneration team invited members to a virtual placemaking 

workshop which was designed to provide them the opportunity to further develop 

key principles for the Civic Quarter that will be taken forward into RIBA Stage 2 

of the masterplanning work. 

 

1.2. This report breaks down the background and context to the workshop, the results 

of the exercise completed by members, next steps and officer recommendations.  

The draft document is attached as Appendix 1 for PPAB to review. 

 

2. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

 

2.1. In January 2019, the Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) commissioned 

GT3 architects to carry out a programme of public and stakeholder engagement 

in order to formulate a ‘Masterplan Strategic Briefing Document’ that would go 

on to inform the early stages of the Civic Quarter masterplan.  This document set 

out an over-arching vision, objectives and themes through to design principles 

and methodology moving forward. 

 

2.2. Members of the public and stakeholders were given the opportunity to consider 

the site and express how they felt about it in its current form.  Groups were also 

invited to express and articulate their vision, values, objectives and aspirations 

for the future of the site.  Over 600 people provided responses online and at drop-

in events and 70 people participated in vision workshops, and of them, 26 were 

councillors.   

 

2.3. Following the conclusion of the GT3 engagement exercise, the RDP appointed 

LDA Design to progress the masterplan for the redevelopment of the Civic 

Quarter.  Using the feedback from the public, in RIBA Stage 1 the RDP explored 

placemaking options and undertook capacity testing to better understand what 

could be possible in terms of development
[...]
he 

RDP/LDA will need to prioritise in their scheme development. 

 

Emerging Priorities 

 

3.8. The other significant outcome of the exercise was the identification of 16 

emerging priorities that are intended to be used to articulate member aspirations 

for the Civic Quarter site going forward into RIBA Stage 2 of the masterplanning 

process. 

 

3.9. These 16 priorities were formulated through a number of questions which asked 

members to rank, in terms of importance, different items / aspects that could 

assist in realising the 8 key principles determined through the GT3 and LDA work 

undertaken previously.   

 

Page 8



3.10. In an effort to reflect the different weighting given to these strategic objectives, 

that being gold, silver and bronze, officers compiled the top three most popular 

choices from the gold principles, the top two from the silver principles, and the 

top one from the bronze principles.  This enabled a clear distinction to be made 

in the categorisation of the principles and assisted in better articulating member 

sentiments. 

 

3.11. Highlighted below is an excerpt from the final document which outlines the 16 

emerging priorities. 

 

3.12. Officers would ask PPAB to note that the Microsoft Forms application has 

calculated the rankings based on the overall feeling of members and has 

aggregated the results.  In analysing the data, officers have taken the top 3, 2 or 

1 from each principle but would invite PPAB to interrogate the data further in an 

effort to clarify and be satisfied with the nuances of this process. 

 

3.13. For example, when considering the question ‘What options do you consider the 

most important in ensuring the Civic Quarter develops a strong identity and 

raised profile?’ the item that most members chose as their first choice 

‘Community input into development’ is currently outside the scope of extracted 

results.  This is because the Microsoft Forms formula favours items that scored 

positively across all members responses rather than being based on the strength 

of feeling of some. 

 

Page 9



3.14. As such members may want to consider whether the priorities that fall out of the 

scope of the final list, but are nevertheless strongly supported, should also form 

part of the feedback that goes to the RDP. 

 

4. NEXT STEPS 

 

4.1. It is officers’ intention for the Policy and Project Advisory Board to consider and 

agree a proposed set of priorities arising from the consultation with members to 

be submitted to Cabinet for approval.  The intention is for the finalised document 

to be presented to the RDP so it may inform the early stages of the RIBA Stage 

2 work. 

 

4.2. Officers recognise that the Civic Quarter member workshop does not represent 

the conclusion of this undertaking but is rather one step in an iterative process.  

Additional thinking needs to be completed to properly develop the Council’s 

policy position in regard to the key principles that will go on to define the Civic 

Quarter, particularly in relation to sustainable regeneration. It is also recognised 

that a broader group of Members have an interest in this work including those on 

the Climate Change Working Group and the Members group overseeing 

recovery from Covid-19. 

 

4.3. Following discussion with the Chairs of these group it is therefore suggested that 

four learning seminars open to all members of the Council are set up which seek 

to analyse in more depth the following:  

 

1. Sustainable design options and changing sustainability requirements – a 

look at viable and deliverable design options alongside a review of the 

standards and guidelines around sustainable builds. 

 

2. Housing led developments and reinventing the town – an exploration of 

successful case study schemes accompanied by an in-depth analysis of 

how both sustainable homes and sustainable living were best achieved. 

 

3. Sustainable transport – an appraisal of key issues surrounding improving 

access but reducing CO2, touching on areas such as parking, cycle and 

pedestrian routes, integrated transport hubs, public transport and EV 

charging provision. 

 

4. The Green Agenda – a discussion on how the green environment can be 

brought into a place to help support sustainability with a focus on 

biodiversity and sustainable living solutions. 

 

4.4. These seminars would feature a presentation from a guest speaker who would 

be an industry lead in the given topic and be best placed to help in advancing the 

discussion and furthering members’ understanding. 

 

4.5. Key learning points and findings would be brought together by officers in a single 

policy paper to be considered by PPAB and the Climate Change and Recovery 

Page 10



Task and Finish Groups.  Recommendations would then go on to inform a final 

report that would be brought before Cabinet for approval in due course. 

 

4.6. Outputs from this work will be required to inform detailed phases of the Civic 

Quarter development and so should aim to be completed within 3 months so 

these priorities can be successfully embedded in the design process. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1. The Policy and Project Advisory Board is asked to:  

(a) Consider the outputs from the members seminar and agree the priorities for 

recommendation to Cabinet to be passed through to the RDP and inform the 

next stage of masterplanning for the Civic Quarter 

(b) endorse the proposed way forward for the next steps in developing the 

Council policy position in relation to sustainable regeneration. 

 

CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author  

Nick Irvine nick.irvine@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398739 
 
Head of Service  

Paul Brooks paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398544  
 
Executive Director 

Karen Edwards karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk  07584 490562 

 

Page 11

mailto:nick.irvine@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


[...]
innovative energy solutions

8. Encourage more sustainable car use (e.g. reduce parking
standard / increase EV charging points)

P
age 18



1. Build on the town’s Aviation and other heritage (e.g.
through public realm and public art)

2. Introduction of a landmark building(s) / distinctive
architecture and design

3. Focus on sustainability / environmentally friendly

4. Community input into development process

5. Take design influence from successful areas such as
Farnborough business park

6. Investment in branding / marketing / promotion as part of
Farnborough ‘s redevelopment.

What options do you consider the most important in 
ensuring the Civic Quarter develops a strong identity and 

raised profile?

P
age 19



1. Flexible community space to accommodate a variety of
activities and groups

2. A wide mix of uses that appeals to different groups and
encourages people from all ages and backgrounds to use
the Civic Quarter

3. Affordable space to rent e.g. for start-up business /
community groups

4. A programme of community events focused around the Civic
Quarter and the wider town.

5. Easily accessible and navigable for all the community.

What options do you consider the most important in 
ensuring the Civic Quarter encourages community 

cohesion?

P
age 20



What options do you consider the most important in 
ensuring the Civic Quarter improves health and wellbeing?

1. Places to sit / rest / reflect

2. Provide space for indoor leisure facilities

3. Promote active modes of transport e.g. cycling / walking

4. Provide a safe environment

5. Places for young children to play

6. Provide space for outdoor leisure facilities e.g. outdoor gym

7. Provide flexible outdoor space

8. Mature landscape setting

9. Provide a skatepark

P
age 21



What options do you consider the most important in 
ensuring the Civic Quarter connects the town?

1. Improve pedestrian connections to the business park

2. Improve pedestrian connections to the east of the town
(beyond the A325)

3. Improved cycle links

4. Improved wayfinding / signposting

5. Improved public transport

6. Provide a cycle hub / car club / electric bike charging

7. Rationalise parking e.g. multi-storey car park to serve
development

P
age 22



What options do you consider the most important in 
increasing participation in facilities on the Civic Quarter?

1. Combine community / civic uses in a hub building

2. Provide a mix of uses that complement each other

3. A variety of homes provided as part of the development

4. A mix of places to eat and drink

5. Retain a library offer

5. Ensure facilities are easily accessible by all transport options

6. A mix of commercial and office space

7. Quality of design and materials

8. Secure and safe by design

9. Provision of a hotel

P
age 23



1. Ensure the site is well integrated with the wider town centre /
business parks (access routes and wayfinding)

2. Provide for an evening economy

3. Develop a unique selling point and identity – offer that contrasts
with other areas

4. Actively promoted e.g. marketing special events

5. Markets and Fairs

6. Places to eat and drink

7. Provision of an anchor store (major retailer)

8. Homes for increased town centre living (doorstep audience)

9. Attractive car parking offer (proximity / prices)

10. Employment space

What options do you consider the most important in 
ensuring the Civic Quarter increases visitor numbers, 

footfall and spend in Farnborough?

P
age 24



1. Regular cultural events

2. Flexible indoor and outdoor spaces that can be used for
music and theatre

3. Gallery / Exhibition / Museum space

4. Library

5. A heritage trail / link with local heritage sites

6. Public art

What options do you consider the most important in 
ensuring the Civic Quarter enables a stronger arts & 

culture scene for Farnborough?

P
age 25



16 Emerging Priorities

Places for community events / gathering
Flexible community space to accommodate a 
variety of activities / groups

Places for rest / relaxation
A wide mix of uses that appeals to different 
groups and encourages people from all ages 
and backgrounds to use the Civic Quarter

Landscape – informal green approach (soft 
landscaping)

Places to sit / rest / reflect

New development to incorporate renewable 
energy

Provide space for indoor leisure facilities

Introduce measures to support sustainable travel
Improving pedestrian connections to the business 
park

Maximise energy efficiency of buildings Combine community  / civic uses in a hub building

Build on the town’s aviation and other heritage 
(e.g. through public realm / public art)

Ensure the site is well integrated with the wider 
town centre / business parks (access routes and 
wayfinding)

Introduction of a landmark building(s) / distinctive 
architecture and design.

Regular cultural events

P
age 26



Additional Comments
• Question 9. The options given in my view don't really give a long term growth for culture within the town. We have hundreds of students on the

doorstep and a facility/building for performance inside for public to buy a ticket to view would be top of my list. A room in the leisure centre doesn't
do it for me. I think post covid an anchor store would be one that draws the public due to a need (not a want) ie. GP Surgery, Leisure facility, Council
office etc and then they double up the visit with a shop / restaurant etc. (Anchor store is listed as a retail store above) Although difficult as still early
stages, but I would have liked to have seen a Covid-19 question of how members feel due to this, perhaps what they foresee priorities are for the
town - e.g. More/less commuting, more/less open space, (inside and outside) - sure other ideas..etc I think this is an excellent way of getting
feedback, thank you for implementing.

• It’s import to encourage people to our town, we must not be afraid to bring in new concepts that may be costly at first but will allow us to have
sustainability in the f
[...]
 Charter 
 Follow-up on Department of Transport Letter on Heathrow Southern 

Rail Link (end 2020/beg 2021)
 Byelaws Review – Aldershot and District Military Lands

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING MEMBER WORKSHOP RESULTS, POLICY AND NEXT STEPS WITH SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION
	Appendix to Civic Quarter report

	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


- 7 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held remotely on Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members:

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr B.A. Thomas

8. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2020 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

9. CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING MEMBER WORKSHOP RESULTS, POLICY 
AND NEXT STEPS WITH SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION

The Board considered the Regeneration Team’s Report which set out the 
background and context to the Civic Quarter Placemaking Workshop, the results of 
the exercise completed by Members, proposed next steps and officer 
recommendations.   The Report also set out details of four learning seminars for all 
Members to assist in the Council’s policy position in relation to sustainable 
regeneration:

 Sustainable design options and changing sustainability requirements
 Housing led developments and reinventing the town
 Sustainable transport
 The Green Agenda

The Board received a presentation from Mr Nick Irvine (Regeneration Delivery 
Manager) and Ms Michelle McNally (Regeneration Programme Manager) on the 
outcomes of the virtual Civic Quarter Placemaking Workshop held in May 2020.  The 
workshop had sought to capture Members’ views and to prioritise key emerging 
principles for the next stage of the Civic Quarter masterplanning process.  The 



- 8 -

results of the workshop had been broken down into two distinct areas – the Green 
Agenda prioritisation and emerging priorities.   The ‘Green Agenda’ had been rated a 
gold priority by Members and would be considered as one of the two gold principles 
that the Rushmoor Development Partnership/LDA Design would need to prioritise in 
the Civic Quarter scheme development.   The other significant outcome of the 
exercise had been the identification of sixteen priorities that would be used to 
articulate Members’ aspirations for the Civic Quarter site going forward into RIBA 
Stage 2 of the masterplanning process. 

The sixteen priorities had been formulated through a number of questions which 
asked Members to rank, in terms of importance, different aspects that could assist in 
realising the eight key principles determined through the GT3 (architects 
commissioned by Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP))  and LDA Design 
(appointed by RDP to progress the masterplan for the redevelopment of the Civic 
Quarter) work which had been undertaken previously, subsequently increased to 
nine to include the Green Agenda, following the declaration of a ‘Climate Emergency’ 
on 20th June 2019.  These were:

 Create community heart
 Green Agenda
 Develop strong identity and raise profile
 Encourage community cohesion
 Improve health and wellbeing
 Connect the town
 Increase participation in facilities
 Increase visitor numbers, footfall and spend
 Develop arts and culture facilities/heritage

Arising out of the analysis of data obtained through the workshop, officers had taken 
the top 3 (Gold category), 2 (Silver category) and 1 (Bronze category) from each 
principle.  The Board was invited to consider the priorities arising out of the 
consultation with Members to be submitted to the Cabinet for approval, with the 
intention that the agreed Cabinet document would be presented to the RDP to inform 
the early stages of the RIBA Stage 2 work.   The priorities identified for consideration 
were:

Gold Category:
 

 Create Community Heart
Places for community events/gathering
Places for rest/relaxation
Landscape – informal green approach (soft landscaping)

 Green Agenda
New development to incorporate renewable energy
Introduce measures to support sustainable travel
Maximise energy efficiency of buildings

Silver Category:



- 9 -

 Develop strong Identity and raise profile
Build on the town’s aviation and other heritage (eg through public realm/public 
art)
Introduction of landmark building(s)/distinctive architecture and design

 Encourage community cohesion
Flexible community space to accommodate a variety of activities/groups
A wide mix of uses that appeals to different groups and encourages people 
from all ages and backgrounds to use the Civic Quarter

 Improve health and wellbeing
Places to sit/rest/reflect
Provide space for indoor leisure facilities

Bronze Category:

 Connect the town
Improving pedestrian connections to the business park

 Increase participation in facilities
Combine community/civic uses in a hub building

 Increase visitor numbers, footfall and spend
Ensure the site is well integrated with the wider town centre/business parks 
(access routes and wayfinding)

 Develop arts and culture facilities/heritage
Regular cultural events

During discussion, there was a request to adjust the emerging priorities under five 
themes in order to reduce the amount of overlapping of priorities, as follows:

Leisure, Health and Civic Hub
- Combine community/civic uses in a hub building
- Provide space for indoor leisure activities
- Library

Housing Need and Design
- Homes for increased town centre living
- A variety of homes provided as part of the development

Transport and Accessibility
- Ensure the site is well integrated with the wider town centre/ business parks 

(access routes and wayfinding)
- Improving pedestrian connections to the business park

Environmental Sustainability
- Landscape – soft informal green approach
- Maximise energy efficiency of buildings (where possible)



- 10 -

Increasing Footfall
- A wide mix of uses that appeals to different groups and encourages people of 

all ages and backgrounds to use the Civic Quarter
- A mix of places to eat and drink – an evening economy

Views were also expressed regarding: the need to provide housing for key workers 
in order to retain them in the Borough; transport to connect Farnborough town centre 
with other shopping areas; energy efficiency in buildings and their design; increasing 
the number of visitors to the town; use of leisure facilities and creating an evening 
economy; regeneration sustainability; the use of local trades people and companies 
in constructing the Civic Quarter; the integration of health and leisure facilities; the 
importance of cycling links, wayfinding and signposting; and, connecting the east of 
Farnborough to the town centre.   Members also agreed that the health and 
wellbeing priority should be included under the ‘Gold’ category.  

Action to be taken By whom When

The Board’s recommendations for 
priorities to be submitted to the 
Cabinet to be passed through to the 
RDP to inform the next stage of 
masterplanning for the Civic 
Quarter.

Nick Irvine July 2020

The Board endorsed the proposed 
way forward for the next steps in 
developing the Council’s policy 
position in relation to sustainable 
regeneration though a series of all 
Member seminars

Karen Edwards, 
Executive Director

Autumn 
2020

10. END VIOLENCE AT WORK CHARTER

Mr. Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy and Community, gave the background to 
the End Violence at Work Charter and the action taken following consideration of the 
issue by the Board in July 2019.   Members noted that the Charter had been raised 
with the voluntary sector and community organisations to which the Council provided 
major support.  A number of organisations had indicated their support for the 
Charter, including Citizens’ Advice and Rushmoor Voluntary Services.  In order to 
find out the organisations signed up to the Charter, contact would be made again 
with all the organisations written to by Councillor Adrian Newell, the Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder.  

Action to be taken By whom When



- 11 -

Contact to be made with all the 
organisations written to by 
Councillor Adrian Newell, Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships to 
ascertain which organisations had 
signed up to the End Violence at 
Work Charter.  

Kathy Flatt, 
Democratic Support 
Officer, Democracy 
and Community

July/August 
2020

The organisations signed up to the 
End Violence at Work Charter would 
be reported back to the Board on 
the Work Programme.

Kathy Flatt, 
Democratic Support 
Officer, Democracy 
and Community

September 
2020

11. BLACK LIVES MATTER

The Board was reminded that a Motion had been passed at the Full Council meeting 
on 25th June on the subject of Black Lives Matter, as follows:

“Rushmoor Borough Council place on record our deep sadness and 
revulsion at the senseless killing of George Floyd in Minnesota, USA.

Whilst we recognise that every life matters we echo the cries for justice 
and the assertion that ‘Black Lives Matter’ given the unique historic and 
contemporary challenges faced by black communities. 

We stand together unreservedly with black members of our communities 
to work hard for current and future generations, in particular those 
citizens within our borough, to eradicate racism in all its forms and to 
proactively educate our citizens so that our towns are inclusive and anti-
racist, not just in name and policies but in action. This starts with an all-
party review led by the Policy and Project Advisory Board, including 
Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic members of our community, of 
processes, policies and organisational attitudes regarding racism.”

The Board was advised that the Chairman had held an initial discussion with the 
Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Labour Group and officers, where it had 
been proposed that a separate meeting of the Board would be held late in August to 
discuss the scope for this work over the following year.  The Chairman explained 
that, ahead of the August meeting, officers had been asked to prepare a paper on 
the potential scope and options, including Member and community involvement.  The 
Board noted that suggested priorities for the work were: .  

 reviewing RBC policies and processes - including the People Strategy, 
equality objectives and workforce profile; and



- 12 -

 supporting the development of Council strategies – including the  Deprivation 
Strategy, Safer Neighbourhoods Community Safety Partnership Plan

It was noted that any other ideas for consideration would need to meet one of two 
criteria.  These were that it would have to:

 involve the review of a relevant Council policy or process; and 
 align with activities in the Council's Business Plan 2020-2023

During discussion, comments made included: the need to consult with faith and 
community groups and to build on the excellent work carried out by these groups 
over the previous 10-15 years; the need to include BAME councillors, employees 
and residents in discussions; equality and diversity training for councillors and 
employees; and, the need to gather as much information and data as possible.

Action to be taken By whom When

The approach for the work following 
the Black Lives Matter Motion at Full 
Council on 25th June 2020 be 
endorsed.

--- ---

Arrangements be made for a special 
meeting of the Board in late August 
2020

Kathy Flatt, 
Democratic Support 
Officer, Democracy 
and Community

July 2020

Officers be requested to prepare a 
paper on the potential scope and 
options, including Member and 
community involvement for the 
Board meeting in August 2020.  

Andrew Colver,
Head of Democracy 
and Community

July/August 
2020

12. COVID-19 RESPONSE

The Board received a presentation from Mr Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy and 
Community, on the local response to, and impacts of, Covid-19.  It was noted that 
the coronavirus pandemic had had a huge impact on local services.  The Council 
had moved rapidly to response mode at the start and was now in a recovery phase. 
A key area of work had been the community and welfare response, involving a 
massive local operation which had evolved and changed over the months since 
lockdown in March 2020, involving working in partnership with community 
organisations.  This work had also provided useful and significant data which would 
help to improve understanding of the Borough’s communities.  The work with 
partners would also help to develop a robust deprivation/supporting communities 
strategy and action plan.



- 13 -

An important part of the response to Covid-19 was the Local Response Centre, 
under a framework led by Hampshire County Council in partnership with the districts 
and other agencies.  Locally there had been a co-ordinated approach between 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services and the Council.  A County level central helpline had 
been established and, as a district, Rushmoor also had a helpline resourced by the 
Council which complemented the Hampshire helpline.  The Local Response Centre 
in Rushmoor provided support to the homeless/rough sleepers and those with 
specific health concerns.  The Local Resource Centre also had a food supply and 
distribution centre based at Princes Hall which worked with local support groups.  A 
network of volunteers, co-ordinated through Rushmoor Voluntary Services and the 
Council, had supported the work of the Local Response Centre and a number of 
these volunteers had indicated that they wished to continue volunteering in the 
future.  

The presentation gave data in respect of the outcomes of the helpline work, including 
a breakdown of the number of cases by Ward.   A number of helpline cases had 
involved a range of wider issues, such as underlying health problems and social 
isolation which had necessitated the development of and access to other services.  
Some welfare visits had also been made to those identified as vulnerable.  The 
helpline had referred approximately 6% of calls to a befriending service and three 
calls received had had a bereavement association.  It was noted that around 7% of 
referrals had either previous or underlying mental health issues that had surfaced 
and required signposting or further referral.

The Board was advised of the work of other key service providers as part of the local 
response, including local response groups in Aldershot, Farnborough and North 
Camp which co-ordinated on the ground volunteer operations, The Vine, VIVID, 
Citizens’ Advice and the Supporting Families service. Rushmoor Voluntary Services 
had played a central role throughout Covid-19 by providing Operation Rushmoor 
Community Action (ORCA), which had been developed, delivered and resourced 
with the Council and was now transitioning to a business as usual service. The 
services that had emerged through the pandemic included:

 Befriending service and companion support
 Re-ablement
 Looking to be a Borough-wide food partnership
 Re-provision of core services (i.e. Home Help, community transport)
 Improved support around mental health
 Co-ordination of responders in-house
 Social prescribing

Rushmoor Voluntary Services had also provided joint support work for other groups, 
such as Fleet Lions for IT equipment.   It was noted that the Council  would be 
working with Rushmoor on a long-term service model.

The Head of Democracy and Community advised that the pandemic had 
exacerbated some of the issues associated with inequality and in particular 
opportunities for young people, unemployment, mental health and housing.  The 
Council’s future deprivation strategy would need to reflect Indices of Multiple 



- 14 -

Deprivation data and data evidencing the impact of Covid-19, with expected priorities 
of mental health, loneliness, skills and employment (income) and raising aspirations.  
It was noted that the Council would look to secure external funding to support some 
of the work.

During discussion questions were raised on referrals, the integration of services 
going forward, the collaboration and sharing of services with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the forthcoming survey of local residents. 

Action to be taken By whom When

The Board noted the presentation 
and requested that the forthcoming 
questionnaire to residents be 
circulated to Members for comment.

Andrew Colver, Head 
of Democracy and 
Community

July 2020

An update would be given to the 
Board on baseline data and 
emerging priorities at the meeting 
on 23rd September 2020.

Andrew Colver, Head 
of Democracy and 
Community

23rd 
September 
2020

13. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board noted the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 9.47 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


